

Nos. 19-840 & 19-1019

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

TEXAS, ET AL.,
Respondents.

TEXAS, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Courts of
Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* FOUNDATION FOR
MORAL LAW IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS IN NO.
19-840 AND IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS IN
NO. 19-1019**

JOHN A. EIDSMOE
Counsel of Record
FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW
One Dexter Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36104
(334) 262-1245
eidsmoeja@juno.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. ANTI-COMMANDEERING DOCTRINE IS BASED UPON A CHERISHED CONCEPT OF “DUAL SOVEREIGNTY”	2
II. THE ACA VIOLATES THE TENTH AMENDMENT BY INVADING THE POWERS OF THE STATES	6
A. Creation of Health Benefit Exchanges Exceeds the Bounds of “Cooperative Federalism” and Violates the Tenth Amendment.	6
1. Forcing the creation of the SBEs Violates Anti- Commandeering Doctrine	10
2. Federally Funded Exchanges Usurp State Authority Over	

Intrastate Insurance Regulation.....	13
B. Section 1332 Waiver Does Not Cure the Unconstitutionality of the Tenth Amendment.....	15
C. Creation of Exchanges Diminishes Accountability.....	16
D. Qualified Health Plans Violate the Tenth Amendment by Substantially Invading Traditional States' Authority to Regulate Health Care	19
E. Penalties on Intrastate Insurers under ACA Diminish Accountability.....	20
III. THE SUPREMACY CLAUSE DOES NOT APPLY TO LAWS OF THE UNITED STATES WHICH ARE NOT MADE PURSUANT TO THE CONSTITUTION.....	21
IV. IF THE AFFORDABLE CARE ACT IS A TAX, IT VIOLATES THE ORINATION CLAUSE OF ARTICLE I SECTION 7 AND IS VOID <i>AB INITIO</i> BECAUSE IT ORIGINATED IN THE SENATE RATHER THAN THE HOUSE	22

A. The Practice in England.....	24
B. The Concerns of the American Colonists	24
C. The Decisions of the Constitutional Convention of 1787.....	26
D. The Effect of the Seventeenth Amendment	28
E. The Courts' Interpretation of the Origination Clause	28
F. The Use of a "Shell Bill"	30
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Brown v. EPA</i> , 521 F.2d 827 (1975)	12,13
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001)	9
<i>Florida ex rel. McCollum v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Services</i> , 716 F. Supp. 2d 1120 (N.D. Fla. 2010)	7,8,9
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	9
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	8
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Min. & Reclamation Association, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981)	4,7,8
<i>Maine Cmty. Health Options v. United States</i> , No. 18-1023, 2020 WL 1978706, (U.S. Apr. 27, 2020)	14
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	9
<i>Millard v. Roberts</i> , 202 U.S. 429 (1906)	30
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	5,6,22
<i>New York v. U.S.</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	3,4,5,12,17

<i>Norton v. Shelby County</i> , 118 U.S. 425 (1886)	34
<i>Printz v. U.S.</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	4,5,8-9,12,17,22
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	2,3
<i>Steward Machine Co. v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 548 (1937)	3
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990).....	8
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941)	34
<i>United States v. Munoz-Flores</i> , 495 U.S. 385 (1990)	29

Constitutions, Statutes, and Regulations

45 C.F.R. §155.....	passim
42 U.S. Code § 18021-31	passim
United States Constitution	
Art. I § 7.....	23-34
Art. I § 8.....	23,33,34
Art. VI, § 2	21,22
Amend. X	passim
Amend. XVII.....	28

United States Declaration of Independence.....26

Other Authority

- Adler, Jonathan H., “Cooperation, Commandeering, or Crowding Out? : Federal Intervention and State Choices in Health Care Policy” (2011). *Faculty Publications*. 594.....9,13,15
- CMS.gov, *CMS Issues Final Rule for the 2020 Annual Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters*, <https://www.cms.gov/newsroom/press-releases/cms-issues-final-rule-2020-annual-notice-benefit-and-payment-parameters>18
- Forsberg, Vanessa C., “Overview of Health Insurance Exchanges” (2018), CRS Report R44065.....13
- Franklin, Benjamin, quoted in James Madison, *Notes of Debates in the Federal Convention of 1787 Reported by James Madison*, (Ohio University Press 1984) 251 26-27
- Gerry, Elbridge, quoted in Max Farrand, ed., *The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787* (Yale University Press 1937) II:278. James Madison, *The Debates in the Federal Convention of 1787 Which*

- Madison, James, *Federalist No. 58, The Federalist* ed. Michael Loyd Chadwick (Global Affairs 1987) 31727,35
- Maine Wire*, What Does a State-Based Health Insurance Exchange Mean for Maine?
<https://www.themainewire.com/2019/09/what-does-state-based-health-insurance-exchange-mean-for-maine/>..... 17-18
- New York Times*, April 27, 2020,
<https://www.nytimes.com/2020/04/27/us/supreme-court-obamacare-insurance.html>;
https://www.supremecourt.gov/opinions/19pdf/18-1023_m64o.pdf14
- Oxford Dictionary of Politics*, Oxford University Press24
- Robert, General Henry M., 1876; rev. Sarah Corbin Robert, Henry M. Robert III, William J. Evans, Daniel H. Honemann, and Thoms J. Balch, *Robert's Rules of Order, Newly Revised*, (Perseus Publishing 2000) Art. VI, § 12, p. 12531
- Saturno, James v., "The Origination Clause of the U.S. Constitution: Interpretation and Enforcement," (Congressional Research Service, The Library of Congress, 2002) CRS-6.....29

- State Health Insurance Marketplace Types
2020, <https://www.kff.org/health-reform/state-indicator/state-health-insurance-marketplace-types/?currentTimeframe=0&sortModel=%7B%22colId%22:%22Location%22,%22sort%22:%22asc%22%7D> 13
- Strong, Caleb, quoted in Farrand II: 298 27
- Taswell-Langmead, Thomas Pitt, *English Constitutional History from the Teutonic Conquest to the Present Time* (Houghton Mifflin 1946) 47, 143-49 27
- Verma, Seema, Department of Health and Human Services, Letter to Idaho Governor C.L. "Butch" Otter and State of Idaho Department of Insurance Director Dean L. Cameron, March 8, 2018, <https://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Resources/Letters/Downloads/letter-to-Otter.pdf>.... 13-14, 20-21
- Winthrop, John, *The Journal of John Winthrop* 1630-1649 ed. Richard S. Dunn and Laetitia Yeandle, (Harvard University Press 1996) 182-83 25
- Webster, Noah, 1828 *An American Dictionary of the English Language* (1828; reprinted Foundation for American Christian Education 1995) 32
